
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 200195

HISTORIC ALEXANDRIA FOUNDATION,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND
ALEXANDRIA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW AND
VOWELL, LLC,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA AND
ALEXANDRIA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW**

From the Circuit Court for the City of Alexandria, Virginia
No. CL19002249

Joanna C. Anderson, VSB No. 65463
Christina Zechman Brown, VSB No. 75600
Travis S. MacRae, VSB No. 78771
Steve DiBenedetto, VSB No. 92888
Office of the City Attorney
301 King Street, Suite 1300
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Tel – (703) 746-3750
Fax – (703) 838-4810
joanna.anderson@alexandriava.gov
christina.brown@alexandriava.gov
travis.macrae@alexandriava.gov
steven.dibeneditto@alexandriava.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT 6

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo. 6

 B. The Circuit Court Correctly Held that HAF Lacked Standing to
 Appeal the City Council’s Decisions..... 7

 i. HAF is not “Aggrieved”..... 7

 ii. Section 10-107(B) of the Zoning Ordinance does not Afford
 “By-Right” Circuit Court Standing to Those that Appealed
 from the BAR to the City Council..... 15

 C. The Circuit Court Correctly Ruled that the City Council did not
 have to Apply the OSLA when Evaluating Vowell’s Applications
 for a Certificate of Appropriateness and a Permit to Demolish. ... 18

 i. The OSLA is not Listed as a Factor to be Considered in
 Sections 10-105(A) or 10-105(B) of the Zoning Ordinance... 18

 ii. Supremacy of Law Principles are Inapplicable because the
 OSLA and Sections 10-105(A) and 10-105(B) of the Zoning
 Ordinance are not Inconsistent with Each Other..... 19

 iii. The City Council was not Required to Make the Findings
 Described in Code of Virginia §10.1-1704..... 23

| | |
|---|----|
| D. If this Court Finds that HAF has Standing, but that the OSLA does not Apply, the Demurrers Must be Sustained because the Circuit Court Found that the City Council’s Legislative Decisions were “Fairly Debatable” | 27 |
| E. HAF’s Arguments Concerning the Landmark Status of the Vowell Property are Outside of the Assignments of Error and Must not be Considered. | 30 |
| F. HAF’s Argument that the City Council Considered Criteria Outside of the City’s Ordinances when Issuing the Permit to Demolish is Outside of the Assignments of Error and Must not be Considered..... | 35 |
| G. The Issue of Whether the City Council Relied on Non-Public Material as Part of its Public Hearing is Outside of the Assignments of Error and Must not be Considered..... | 36 |
| H. The Issue of Whether the Circuit Court Abused its Discretion in Dismissing the Petition without Leave to Amend is Outside of the Assignments of Error and Must not be Considered..... | 38 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Supervisors v. Stickley, 263 Va. 1, 556 S.E.2d 748 (2002) 27

Board of Sup'rs of Fairfax County v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Fairfax County, 268 Va. 441, 604 S.E.2d 7 (2004)..... 16, 17

Byrne v. City of Alexandria, 842 S.E.2d 409 (Va., 2020) 27

Cupp v. Board of Supr's of Fairfax County, 227 Va. 580, 318 S.E.2d 407 (1984) 7

David v. David, 287 Va. 231, 754 S.E.2d 285 (2014) 16

Eagle Harbor, L.L.C. v. Isle of Wight County, 271 Va. 603, 628 S.E.2d 298 (2006)..... 22, 27, 28

Forest Lakes Community Association, Inc. v. United Land Corporation of America, 293 Va. 113, 795 S.E.2d 875 (2017) 31

Friedline v. Commonwealth, 265 Va. 273, 576 S.E.2d 491 (2003) 31, 32

Friends of the Rappahannock v. Caroline County Bd. of Sup'rs, 286 Va. 38, 743 S.E.2d 132 (2013)*passim*

Fuste v. Riverside Healthcare Ass'n, Inc., 265 Va. 127, 575 S.E.2d 858 (2003) 6, 7

Glazebrook v. Bd. of Supervisors, 266 Va. 550, 587 S.E.2d 589 (2003) 6

Howell v. McAuliffe, 292 Va. 320, 788 S.E.2d 706 (2016) 7

Hubbard v. Dresser, Inc., 271 Va. 117, 624 S.E.2d 1 (2006)..... 7

Jones v. Conwell, 227 Va. 176, 314 S.E.2d 61 (1984) 17

Norton v. City of Danville, 268 Va. 402, 602 S.E.2d 126 (2004) 25

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Virginia Beach Beautification Com'n v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Virginia Beach</i> , 231 Va. 415, 344 S.E.2d 899 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Virginia Historic Landmarks Commission v. Board of Sup'rs of Louisa County</i> , 217 Va. 468, 230 S.E.2d 449 (1976)..... | 34 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores East, LP v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 844 S.E.2d 676 (Va., 2020) | 16 |

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| Va. Code §1-248 | 19, 20 |
| Va. Code §10.1-1700 | 5, 25, 26 |
| Va. Code §10.1-1701 | 21 |
| Va. Code §10.1-1704 | 23, 24, 26 |
| Va. Code §10.1-1705 | 19, 20 |
| Va. Code §10.1-2204 | 33, 34 |
| Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:17 | 31, 37 |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 1-200 | 19, 20 |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 10-101 | 21 |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 10-103 | 3 |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 10-104 | 25 |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 10-105 | <i>passim</i> |
| Alex. Zoning Ord. § 10-107 | <i>passim</i> |
